

14-2078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS
RECEIVER FOR COOPERATIVE BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN RIPPY; JAMES D. HUNDLEY; FRANCES PETER
FENSEL, JR.; HORACE THOMPSON KING, III; FREDERICK WILLETS, III;
DICKSON B. BRIDGER; PAUL G. BURTON; OTTIS RICHARD WRIGHT,
JR.; OTTO C. BUDDY BURRELL, JR.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of
North Carolina in Case No. 7:11-cv-00165-BO

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA URGING AFFIRMANCE.

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN K. VILLA
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
RYAN SCARBOROUGH
RICHARD OLDERMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5117
jvilla@wc.com

Date: February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE PROTECTS DECISIONS MADE USING A RATIONAL PROCESS AND PERFORMED IN GOOD FAITH.....	5
A. The Business Judgment Rule in North Carolina.....	5
B. Adoption of the FDIC's Approach Would Frustrate the Protections of the Business Judgment Rule for Bank Officers and Directors.....	9
II. BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE ISSUES SHOULD BE RESOLVED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT, WITHOUT THE COSTS OF TRIAL.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(b).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Court Appointed Receiver of Lancer Offshore, Inc. v. Citco Grp. Ltd.</i> , No. 05-6008-Civ., 2008 WL 926509 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Baldini</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	10
<i>FDIC v. Blackwell</i> , No. 1:11-cv-03423-PWS, 2012 WL 3230490 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2012)	11
<i>FDIC v. Castetter</i> , 184 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>FDIC v. Perry</i> , No. CV 11-5561-ODW, 2012 WL 589569 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012).....	6
<i>FDIC v. Willetts</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 859 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Lubrizol Enters., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Starr Int’l Co. Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308	13

STATE CASES

<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	8
<i>Ehrenhaus v. Baker</i> , No. 08 CVS 22632, 2008 WL 5124899 (N.C. Super. Dec. 5, 2008)	7

<i>FDIC v. Loudermilk</i> , 761 S.E.2d 332 (Ga. 2014).....	8
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	18
<i>Godbold v. Branch Bank</i> , 11 Ala. 191, 1847 WL 159 (Ala. 1847)	5
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	7
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907A.2d 693, 746 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	8, 18
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	8
<i>Maurer v. Maurer</i> , No. 13 CVS 4421, 2013 WL 4647703 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2013)	7
<i>Percy v. Millaudon</i> , 8 Mart. (n.s.) 68, 1829 WL 1592 (La. 1829).....	5
<i>State v. Custard</i> , No. 06-CVS-4622, 2010 WL 1035809 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2010)	6, 7
<i>Stewart v. BF Boathouse Holdco, LLC</i> , No. 8119-VCP, 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013).....	7
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	9, 14, 18
<i>Wachovia Capital Partners, LLC v. Frank Harvey Inv. Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 05 CVS 20568, 2007 WL 2570838 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2007).....	8
<i>Yancey v. Lea</i> , 550 S.E.2d 155 (N.C. 2001)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, 12 U.S.C. 1821(k).....	2, 5
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Comm. on Corporate Laws, Changes in the Model Business Corporation Act Pertaining to the Standards of Conduct for Officer; Inspection Rights and Notices—Final Adoption, 54 Bus. Law 1229 (1999).....	7
American Law Institute, Principles of Corporate Governance (1994).....	7
Cornerstone Research, <i>Characteristics of FDIC Lawsuits against Directors and Officers of Failed Financial Institutions</i> (2014).....	10, 11
Daniel R. Fischel & Michael Bradley, <i>The Role of Liability Rules and the Derivative Suit incorporate Law: A Theoretical and Empirical Analysis</i> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (1986).....	18
FDIC Community Banking Study https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/resources/cbi/study.html (last visited Feb. 5, 2015).....	19
“FDIC Failures & Assistance Transactions,” <i>available at</i> https://www2.fdic.gov/hsob/SelectRpt.asp?EntryTyp=30	4
FDIC Oversight: <i>Examining and Evaluating the Role of the Regulator During the Financial Crisis and Today, Before the H. Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Financial Services</i> , 112th Cong. 46, (2011) (Statement of Sheila C. Bair, Chairman, FDIC).....	15
FDIC, Professional Liability Lawsuits, https://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/pls/ (last visited Feb. 4, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Fletcher, Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 1037(West 2014).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	13
Melvin A. Eisenberg, <i>The Duty of Care of Corporate Directors and Officers</i> , 51 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 945 (1990).....	14
Russell M. Robinson, II, <i>Robinson on North Carolina Corporation Law</i> § 14.06 n.9 (7th ed. 2002).....	3, 4, 6
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....	13

Alan Greenspan, <i>The Financial Crisis and the Role of Regulators</i> (Oct. 23, 2008)	4
Alan Greenspan, Never Saw It Coming: Why the Financial Crisis Took Economists By Surprise, <i>Foreign Affairs</i> , (Nov/Dec 2013).....	15
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>The Business Judgment Rule as Abstention Doctrine</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 83 (2004).....	17
William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Realigning the Standard of Review of Director Due Care With Delaware Public Policy: A Critique of Van Gorkom and its Progeny as a Standard of Review Problem</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 449 (2002)	18
